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ELLIOTT MAC LENNAN, SBN 66674

Department of Real Estate

320 West 4th Street, Ste. 350 OCT

Los Angeles, California 90013-1105 25 2001

DEPARTW
Telephone: (213) 576-6911 (direct) RN OF REAL Estate

-or- (213) 576-6982 (office) o

THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* ok *

In the Matter of the Accusgation of DRE No., H-28852 LA

HECTOR MEDINA ZARAGOZA, OAH No. L-2000120070

STIPULATION
. AND
AGREEMENT

Respondent.

o et Nt Vomgl gt ot il et Womgo gt

It is hereby stipulated by and between HECTOR MEDINA
ZARAGbZA (sometimes referred to as “Respondent”), represented by
Frank Buda, ﬁsq., and the Complaingnt, acting by and through
Elliott Mac Lennan, Counsel for the Department of Real Estate, as
follows for the purpose of settling and disposing of the
Accusation filed on November 3, 2000, and amended on February 27,
2001, in this matter: ~

1. All issues which were to be contested and all
evidence which was to be presented by Complainant and Respondent
at a formal heariné on the Accusation, which hearing was to be

held in accordance with the provisions of the Administrative
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Ptocedure Act (*APA”), shall instead and in place_thereof be
submitted solely on the basis of the provisions of.this
Stipulation and Agfeement (Stipulation).

2. Respondent has received, read and understands the
Statement to Respondent, the Discovery Provisions of the APA and
the Accusation filed by the Deoartment of Real Estate in this
proceeding.

3. Respondent filed a Notice of ﬁefense pursuant to
Section 11506 of the Government Code for the purpose of
requesting a hearing on the allegations in the Accusation.
Respondent hereby freely and voluntarlly withdraws said Notice of
Defense. Respondent acknowledges that he understands that by
Withdrawing said Notice of Defense he thereby waives his right to
require the Commissioner to prove - 'the allegations in the
Accusation at a contested hearing held in accordance with the
provisions of the APA and that he w1ll waive other rights
afforded to him in connection with the hearing such as the right
to present evidence in his defense of the allegations in the ‘
Accusation and the right to cross-examine witnesses.

4. This Stipulation is based on the allegations
contained in the Accusation. In the interest of expedience and
economy, Respondent chooses not to contest these allegations, but
to remain silent and understands that, as a result thereof, thesd
allegations, without being admitted_or denied, will serve as a
prima facie basis for the discipiinaty action stipulated to
herein. The Real Estate Commissioner shall not be required to

provide further evidence to prove said allegations.
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5. This Stipulation is based on Respondent’s decision
not to contest the allegations set forth in the Accusation as a
result of the agreement negotiafed between the parties! This
Stipulation is expréssly limitéd*to'this'proceeding and any
further proceeding initiated by ‘or brought before the Department
of Real Estate based upon the fécté_and circumstances alleged in
the Accusation, and is made for the sole purpose of reaching an
agreed disposition of this pfoceeding without a hearing. The
decision of Respondent noﬁ to céntest the alleéations is made
solely for the purpose of effectuating this Stipulation. It is
the intent and understandiné of the parties that this.Stipulation
shall not be binding or admissible against.Respondent in any
actions against Respondent by third«partieé.

6. It is understood by the parties that the Real
Estate Commiséioner may adopt thi$;Stipulation as her Decision in
this matter thereby imposing the'peﬁalty and sanctions on
Respondent’s real estate license and license rights as set forth
in the "Order" herein below. in the event that the Commissioner,
in her discretion, does not adopt the Stipulation, it shall be
void and of no effect and Respondent shall retain Ehe right to a
heéring and proceeding on the Accusation under the provisions of
the Administrative Procedures Ac£ and shall not be bound by any
stipulation or waiver made hereiﬁ: -

7. The Order or any sﬁbsgqﬁent Order of the Real
Estate Commissioner made pursuantﬁﬁo this Stipulation shall not
constitute an estoppel, merger or_bar to any further

administrative or civil proceedings by the Department of Real
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that the following determination of issues shall be made:

Code (“Code”) Section 10240 and violations of Title 10, Chapter -

Estate with respect to any matters which were not specifically
alleged to be causes for Accuéétion in this proceeding but do
constitute a bar, estoppel and merger. as to any allegations
actually contained in the Accusétién against Respondent herein.

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

By reason of the foregoing, it is stipulated‘and agreed

The conduct of HECTOR. MEDINA ZARAGOZA, as described in

Paragraph 4, constitutes a violation of Business and Professions

6, California Code of Regulations Sections 2731, 2840, and

2956(h). This conduct is a basis for the suspension or

revocation of Respondent’s license pursuant to Section 10177(d)

of the Business and Professions Code.
ORDER
WHEREFORE THE VFOLLOWINGh()RDER IS HEREBY MADE:

All licenses and licenéing rights of Respondent HECTOR

MEDINA ZARAGOZA under the Real Estate Law suspended for a period

of ninety (90) days from the effective date of this Decision;

provided, however, that -if Respondent petitions, the initial

thirty (30) days of said suspension (or a portion thereof) shall

be permanently stayed upon condition'that:

1. Respondent pays a monetary penalty pursuant to

Section 10175.2 of the Business énd Professions Code at the rate
of $100 per day for each day of the suspension for a total

monetary penalty of $3,000.
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2. Said payment shall be in the form of a cashier’s

check or certified check made payable to the RecoVery Account of
the Real Estate Fund. Said check must be regeived by the
Department prior to the effective date of the Decision in this
matter.

3. No further cause for disciplinary action against

the real estate license of Respondent occurs within two (2} years
from the effective date of the Decision in this matter.

4. If Respondent fails to pay the monétary penalty in

accordance with the terms of the Decision, the Commissioner, may,|.
without a hearing, order the iﬁﬁeéiate execution of all or any
part of the stayedlsuspension, in which event the Respondent
shall not be entitled to any repéyment nor credit, ﬁrorated or
otherwise, for money paid to thé.Départment under the terms of
this Decision. |

5. If Respondent pays the monetary penalty and if no

further caﬁse for disciplinary action against the real estate
license of Respondent occurs within'two years from the effective
date of the Decision, the stéy ﬁergby granted éhall become
permanent |

6. The remaining sixty (60) days of the ninety (90)

day suspension shall be stayed for two (2) years upon the
following terms and conditions:

(a) Respondent shall obey all laws, rules and regulations

governing the rights, duties and responsibilities of a real

estate licensee in the State of California; and
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(b) That no final subsequent determination be made after

hearing or upon stipulation, that cause for disciplinary action
occurred within two (2) years oﬁ'the effective date of this-
Decision. Should such a deterﬁination be made, the Commissioner
may, in her discretion, vacate and set aside the stay order and
reimpose all or a portion of the stayed suspension. Should no
such determination be made, the étay imposed herein shall become
permanent. |

7. Respondent shall within six months from the

effective date of the restricted license, take and pass the

|Professional Responsibility Examination administered by the

Department including the payment of the appropriate examination

fee. If Respondent fails to satisfy this condition, the

Commissioner may order suspension of the restricted license untill

respondent passes the examination.

DATED: o T 0 R o ™Y e
' ELLIOTT MAC LENNAN, Counsel for
the Department of Real Estate

* * ok
I have read the Stipulation and Agreement, have
discussed it with my counsel, Qnarits terms are understood by me
and are agreeable and acéeptable to me. I understand that I am
waiving rights given to me by the California Administrative
Procedure Act (including but not limited to Sections 11506,
11508, 11509 and 11513 of the Gpﬁernmeht Code), and I willingly,

intelligently and voluntarily waive those rights, including the
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right of requiring the Commissionér to prove the allegations in
the Accusation at a hearing at!which I would have the right to
cross-examine witnesses against mé_and to present evidence in
defense and mitigation of the charges.

Respondent can signify'acceptance and approval of the
terms and conditions of this‘St%pulation and Agreement by faxing
a copy of its signature page, a; actuélly signed by Respondent,
to the Department at the folioﬁing telephone/fax number: (213)
576-6917, Attention: Elliott Maé Lennan. Respondent agrees,
acknowledges and understandé thééuby electronically sending to
the Department a fax copy of Réspgndént’s actual signature as. it
appears on the Stipulation and Agreement, that receipt of the
faxed copy by the Department shall be as binding on Respondent as|

if the Department had received the original signed Stipulation

HECTOR MEDINA Z GOzZA,"Respondent

SR VA VA YR 7% A L%

FRANK BUDA,
Attorney for Respondent
/

and Agreement.

DATED: Q// / '9/ o/

/
/
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The foregoing Stipulation and Agreement is hereby

adopted as my Decision and shall become effective at

12 o’clock noon on November 14, 2001

IT IS SO ORDERED /QM&JZZ, .

PAULA REDDISH ZINNEMANN
Real Estate Comnissioner




BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL HS3 TQ ﬂ:'
STATE OF CALIFORNIA APR 23 2001

'DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

Int t the A fi
n the Matter of the cc#sa on of , ByMW

CaseNo. H-28852 LA

HECTOR MEDINA ZARAGOZA,
OAH No. L-20001200070

Respondent

NOTICE OF HEARING ON ACCUSATION

To the above named respondent: : -

You are hereby ‘notified that a hearing will be held l?:e_fore the D%Partment of Real Estate at
Office of Administrative Hearings, 320 W. Fo St.y ste. 630, 109 Angeles

on ____ June 19, 2001 , at the hour of _9:00 a.m. , or as soon’
thereafter as the matter can be heard, upon the Accusation served upon you. If you object to the place of hearing,
you must notify the presiding administrative law judge of the Office of Administrative Hearings within ten (10)
days after this notice is served on you. Failure to notify the presiding administrative law Jjudge within ten days
will deprive you of a change in the place of the hearing.

You may be present at the hearing. You have the right to be represented by an attorney at your own
expense. You are not entitled to the appointment of an attorney to represent you at public expense. You are
entitled to represent yourself without legal counsel. If you are not present in person nor represented by counsel at
* the hearing, the Department may take disciplinary action against you based upon any express admission or other
evidence including affidavits, without any notice to you. : '

You may present any relevant evidence and will be given full opportunity to cross-examine all witnesses
testifying against you. You are entitled to the issuance of subpenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the
production of books, documents or other things by applying to the Department of Real Estate. -

The hearing shall be conducted in the English language. If you want to offer the testimony of any witness .
who does not proficiently speak the English language, you must provide your own interpreter and pay his or her
costs. The interpreter must be certified in accordance with-Sections 11435.30 and 11435.55 of the Government
Code. ‘ :

ey

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

Da:ed.- April 23, 2001 : By L™ e
| Counsel
cc: Hector Medina Zaragoza
" “sacto ‘
OAH
MLB

kw
RE 501 (Rev. 8/97)
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ELLIOTT MAC LENNAN, SBN 66674 . )EPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

Department of Real Estate

320 West 4th Street, Ste. 350 ' ég ‘

Los Angeles, California 90013-1105 gyszuﬂﬁ\ ‘ éZUmﬁ\_

Telephone: (213) 576-6911 (direct) . |
-or-— (213) 576-6082 (office)

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* Kk Xx

No. H-28852 La
L-2000120070

FIRST AMENDED
ACCUSATION

In the Matter of the Accusation of
HECTOR MEDINA ZARAGOZA,

Respondent.

. e S N

The Accusation filed on November 3, 2000, is amended in
its entirety as .follows:

The Comﬁlainant Thomas McCrady, a Deputy Real Estate
Commissioner of the State of California, actlng in his official
capac1ty, for cause of accusation against HECTOR MEDINA ZARAGOZA,
is informed and alleges as fol{pws:

1

HECTOR MEDINA ZARAGOZA.(ZARAGOZA) sometimes referred to
as Respondent,_is bresently licensed and/or has license rights |
under the Real Estéte Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the California

Business and Professions Code).
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2

All refefences to.tﬁé "Code" are to the California
Business and Professions Code and all references to "Regulations"
are to Title 10, Chapter 6, California Code of Regulations.

3

At all times mentioned, ZARAGOZA was licensed or had
license rights issued by the Department of Real Estate
(Department) as a real estatg broker. On October 6, 1992,
ZARAGOZA was originally licensed as a real estate broker.

| 4

At all times‘mentioqed, iﬁ'the Cities of Hacienda
Heights and Inglewood, Counﬁy of Los Angeles, ZARAGOZA acﬁed as
real estate broker and conducted ;icensgd activities within the
meaning of:

A. Code Section 10131(a) in that he operated a
residential real estate resaie~busipess with the public whereiﬁ,
én behalf of others and for compensation or in expectation of
compensation, he sold or offered to sell, bought or offered to
buy, soclicited prospective sellers or purchasers of, solicited:or
obtained listings of, or negqtiated the purchase, sale or
exchange of real property; |

B. Section 10131(4) pf_the Code in that he operated as
a mortgage and‘loan broker, including soliciting borrowers and -
ienders and negotiating and servicing loans on real proberty;
and,

C. He also conducted broker controlled escrows via hig

escrow company, First Escrow Division, under the exemption set

-2 .
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forth in California Financial Code Section 17006(a) (4).
5

At-all times mentioneg; in connection with the
activities described in Paragraph 4, ZARAGOZA accepted or
received funds in trust {(trust funds) from or on behalf of actual
or prospective buyers and sellérs,‘and borrowérs and lenders, for
deposit into his broker-controlled éscrow operatiqn. Thereafter’
ZARAGOZA made disposition of such funds. 2ARAGOZA maintained the
following trust account into which he deposited certain of these
funds:
"First. Escrow Trusﬁ Account
Account No. 07-763-816"
Washington Mutual
Hacienda Heights, California

6

On May 16, 2000, the'Déparpment completed an audit
examination of the bocks and records pf'ZARAGOZA pertaining to
the activities described in‘Papagraphs 4 and 5 that require a
real estate license. The audit.examination covered a period of
time beginning on October 1, 1998 and terminating on March 31,:
2000. The audit examination revealed violations of the Code and.
the Regulations as set forth in the following paragraphs.

7.

" With respect to the licensed activities referred
to in Paragraph 4, and the audit examination referred to in

Paragraph 6, it is alleged that ZARAGOZA:
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(a) Failed to advise all parties to the escrow
operation of First Escrow of hié'ownership of said escrow
company, as required by Regulaﬁion 2950{h);

(b) Conducted 1icénsédla&tivities on behalf of First
Escrow Division without holding a_licenserbearing said fictitious
business name. The conduct of ZARAGbZA, in failing to obtain‘
license for use of the aforesaid name is in violation of

Regulation 2731;

(c}) Failed to retain the records of his activity
requiring a real estate licénse fér the period of time begiﬁning
cn October l; 1998 and terminaEiné on March 31, 2000, in
violation of Code Section 10148;”inciuding the final bank
statemeﬁt for the escrow account and the trust fund records; and

(d) Failed to proﬁide'and]of maintain a statement in
writing containing all the.information reqguired by Code Section
10241 to various borrowers including but not iimited to |
Goulding/Hoganson, Sharon Maguire .and Andrew Lintz, before said
borrowers became’obligated to perﬁorm under the terms of their
loans, in violation of Code.Section 10240 and Regulation 2840."

8

The violations set forth in Paragrapﬁ 7, constitute_
cause for the suspension or revocation cf the real estate 1icense_
and license rights of ZARAGOZA-under the provisions of Code

Section 10177 (4).
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V.9.

On February 8, 2000, béfore the Office of Real Estate
Appraisérs of the State of California, OREA Case No. C 990326-04,
pursuant to a Stipulation and Waiver, ZARAGOZA’s appraiser
license was suspended for a period of one-hundred (120) days, all
stayed, and he was fined $7,500.00. Said Order results from his
preparation of five misleading appraisal reports in violation of
the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice and the

Real Estate Appraiser’s Licensing and.Certification Law, Part 3

and Professions Code. 7
10
The conduct of respohdent, as set forth in Paragraph 9,
constitutes acts which if done by a real estate licensee would be
cause to suspend or revoke the real estate license and license
rights of respondent pursuant to Code Section 10177(f).
o
The overall conduct of Reépondent ZARAGOZA constitutes
negligence or incompetence. This conduct and violation are caﬁse
for the suspension or revocation of his reél estate license and .

liéense rights under Code Section 10177(g).

/

/
!/
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WHEREFORE, Complainaﬁt prays tﬁat a hearing be
conducted on the allegations of this Accusation and that upon
proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary
action against the license and license rights of Respondent
HECTOR MEDINA ZARAGOZA uhder.the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of
Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code) and for such
other and further relief as may be proper under other applicable
provisions qf law.

Dated at Los Angeles, California
this 27th day of February, 200L. .
b

Deputy Real Esflate Commissioner

cc: Hector Medina Zaragoza |
Sacto
MLB
Audits
™

QAH




BEQFE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAISTATE n D:u E [

' STATE OF CALIFORNIA . |
\1. AR DEC 15 2000 |
In the Matter of the Accusation ) Case No. H-28852 LA pEPARTMENT OF REAL E¢

) OAH No. L-2000120070 o
HECTOR M. ZARAGOZA, ) o ByM
) ' )
: )
) .

Respondent(s).

NOTICE OF HEARING ON ACCUSATION
To the above-named Respondent(s):

You are hereby notified that a hearing will be held before the Department
of Real Estate at the Office of Administrative Hearings, 320 West Fourth Street, 6th
Floor, Suite 630, Los Angeles, California, on MARCH 13, 2001, at the hour of 9:00
a.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, upon the Accusation served
upon you. If you object to the place of hearing, you must notify the presiding
administrative law judge of the Office of Administrative Hearings within ten (10) days
after this notice is served upon you. Failure to notify the presiding administrative law
judge within ten days will deprive you of a change in the place of hearing.

You may be present at the hearing. You have the right to be represented by an
attorney at your own expense. You are not entitled to the appointment of an attorney
to represent you at public expense. You are entitled to represent yourself without
legal counsel. If you are not present in person nor represented by counsel at the
hearing, the Department may take disciplinary action against you based upon any
express admission or other evidence including affidavits, without any notice to you.

You may present any relevant evidence and will be given full opportunity to
cross-examine all witnesses testifying against you. You are entitled to the issuance of
subpenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of books,
documents or other things by applying to the Department of Real Estate.

The hearing shall be conducted in the English language. If you want to offer
the testimony of any witness who does not proficiently speak the English language,
you must provide your own interpreter and pay his or her costs. The interpreter must
be certified in accordance with Sections 11435.30 and 11435.55 of the Government
Code. '

Dated: December 15, 2000

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

By: Lo Ty
ELLIOTT MAC LENNAN, Counsel

cc: Hector Medina Zaragoza
Sacto.

OAH : RE 501 (Rev. 8/97) EM:lbo
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320 W. 4th. Street, Suite 350 ‘
Los Angeles, California 90012-1105 NOV 3 2009

L=/
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

Bygiuk @)\Oruk.v

J

Telephone (213} 57&é-6911

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
* kA h ok &
In the Matter of the Accusation of

HECTOR MEDINA ZARAGOZA,

ACCUSATION

)
j
) .
) No. H-28852 LA ?
)
Respondent. )
» )
)

The Complainant, Thomas McCrady, a Deputy Real Estate

Commissioner of the State of California, acting in his official

capacity, for cause of accusation against HECTOR MEDINA ZARAGOZA, !
is informed and alleges as follows:
' 1
HECTCR MEDINA ZARAGOZA (ZARAGOZA) sometimes referred to?
as Respondent; is presently licensed and/cr has license rights
under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the Californié;
Business and Professicns Code) . :
2
All references to the "Code" are to the California

Business and Professiong Code and all references to "Regulations”

are to Title 10, Chapter 6, California Code of Regulations.

-1-
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OSP 88 10024

| 3

At all times mentioned, ZARAGOZA was licensed or had
license rights issued by the Department of Real Estqte
(Department) as a real estate broker. On October 6, l9§2,
ZARAGOZA was originally licensed as a real estate broker.

4

At all times mentioned, in the Cities of Hacienda
Heights and Inglewood, County of Los Angeles, ZARAGOZA acted as
real estate broker within the meaning of: |

A. Section 10131(a) of the Code in that he operated a
residential real estate resale business with the public wherein,
on behalf of others and for compensation or in expectation of
compensation, he sold or offered to sell, bought or offered to
buy, solicited prospective sellers or purchasers of, solicited ot!
obtained iistings of, or negotiated the purchase, sale or

exchange of real property;

B. Section 10131(d) of the Code in that he operated as
a mortgage and loan broker, including soliciting borrowers and
lenders and negotiating and servicing loans on real property;

and, 1

C. 1In addition, ZARAGOZA conducted broker controlled
N

escrows through his escrow company “First Escrow Division,* under,
the exemption set forth in Section 17006 (a) (4) of the California

Financial Code.
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5
At all times mentioned, in connection with the
activities described in Paragraph 4, ZARAGOZA accepted or
received funds in trust (trust funds} from or on behalf of actual
or prospective buyers-and seilers, and borréwers and lenders, for
deposit into his broker-controlled escrow operation. Thereafter
ZARAGOZA made disposition of such ﬁﬁnds. ZARAGCZA maintained the
following trust account into which he deposited certain of these
funds:
"First Esérow Trust Account
Account No. 07-763-816"
Washington Mutual
Hacienda Heights, California
6
on May 16, 2000( the Department completed an audit

examination of the books and records of ZARAGOZA pertaining to

the activities described in Paragraphs 4 and 5 that require a

real estate license. . The. audit examination covered a period of

time begirnning on October 1, 1998 and terminating on March 31,
2000. The audit examination revealed violations of the Code and
the Regulations as set forth in the following paragraphs.
| 7
With respect to the trust funds referred to. in

Paragraph 6, it is alleged that ZARACOZA:

{a) Failed to advise all parties to the escrow
operation cf First Escrow of his ownership of said escrow

company, as fequired'by Regulatidn 2950(h);
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(b) Conducted licgnsed activities on behalf of First
Escrow Diviéion without holding a license'bearing said ficti;ious
business name. The conduct of ZARAGOZA, in failing to obtain
license for use of the aforesaid name is in violation of
Regulation 2731; |

(c) Respondent failed to retain the records of his
activity requiring a real estate license for the period of time
beginning on October 1, 1998 and terminating on March 31, 2000,
in violation of Sectior 16148 of . the Code, including the final
bank sfatement for the escrow accouﬁt and the trust fund records;'

(d) Failed tb provide and/or maintain a statement in
writing containing all the information required by Section 10241
of the Code to various bdrrowers including but not limited to
Goulding/Hoganson, Sharon Maguire and Andrew Lintz, before said
borrowers became obligated to perform under the terms of their
loans, in violation of Section 10240 of the-Code and Section 2840
of the Regulatidﬁs. |

8

The conduct of Respondent ZARAGOZA, described in

Paragraph 7, above, violated‘the Code and the Regulations as set

forth below:

PARAGRAPH ROVISTONS VIOLATED
7(a) Section 10145 of the Code and

Section 2950 (h of the Regulations

7({b) ' Section 10145 of the Code and

Section 2731 of the Regulations
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7(c) ' Section 10148 of the Code

7:(4) ' Section 10240 of the Code and

Section 2840 of the Regulations

The foreéoing violations constitute cause for the suspension or
revocation of the real estate license and license rights of
ZARAGOZA_under the provisions of Sections 10148 and 10177 (d) of
the Code.

9

On February 8. 2000, before the Office of Real Estaté

Appraisers of the State of California, OREA Case No. C 990326-04,
pursuant to a Stipulatioﬁ and Waiver, ZARAGOZA's appraiser |
license was suspended for a period of one-hundred (120) days, all
stayed, and he'was fined $7,500.00. Said Order results from his
preparation of five misleading appraisal reports in violation of
the Uniform Standards of Professiqnal Appraisal Practice and the
Real Estate Appraiser’s Licensing and Certification Law, Part 3
(commencing with Section 12300), of Division 4 of the Business
and Professions Code.

10

The conduct of respondent, as set forth in Paragraph 9,

constitutes acts which if done by a real estate licensee would be
cause to suspend or revoke the real estate license and license
rights of respondent pursuanﬁ to Code Section 10177(f).

/

/

Y
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1 11

2 3 The overall conduct of Respondent ZARAGOZA constitutes
3 negligence or incompetenceif This conduct and violation are cause
4 for the suspension or revogation'bf his real estate licénse énd

S license rights-undef Sectioh'}Ql??(é) of the Code.

6 7

7 WHEREFCRE, Complainant prays that a hearing be

8 conducted on the allegations of this Accusation and that upoﬁ

g proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary
105 action against thé license and license rights of Respondent
111 HECTOR MEDINA ZARAGOZA under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of
12§ Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code) and for such

13, other and further relief as may be proper under other applicable

14} provisions of law.

15} Dated at Los Angeles, California

16| this 3rd day of November, 2000.

17, \:EPHQVw<;KwL?

Deputy Keal Estate Commissioner

26 | cc: Hector Medina Zaragoza
Sacto
27 MLB
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